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	v.

Duquesne Light Company         				


OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Mary D. Long, issued on April 10, 2015, in the above-captioned proceeding.  Exceptions have not been filed.  However, we exercised our right to review the Initial Decision pursuant to Section 332(h) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 332(h).  For the reasons stated below, we shall modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order.   



History of the Proceeding

		On August 20, 2014, Daniel C. Matesic (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint against Duquesne Light Company (Duquesne Light or Company).  In the Complaint, Mr. Matesic alleged that Duquesne Light did not properly post a payment to his account in time to avoid termination of his electric distribution service and objected to providing his social security number to Duquesne Light without a guarantee that it would remain secure.  As relief, the Complainant requested reimbursement for lost work time, costs associated with the rental of a generator, time lost by the contractor working on his house, and lost power generation of his solar panel array.  The Complainant also requested a formal apology from Duquesne Light and a guarantee that his social security number would be kept secure.  

		On September 9, 2014, Duquesne Light filed an Answer, which denied the material allegations in the Complaint, and Preliminary Objections.  The Preliminary Objections sought dismissal of the Complaint to the extent that the Complainant requested monetary damages.  By Interim Order dated November 6, 2014, ALJ Long granted the Preliminary Objections and dismissed the portion of the Complaint relating to monetary damages, while preserving the remaining customer service claims for hearing.

		An evidentiary hearing was held on December 8, 2014.  The Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  Duquesne Light was represented by counsel, who presented the testimony of one witness and presented four exhibits that were admitted into the record.  The hearing generated a transcript of fifty-eight pages.  The record was closed on January 12, 2015.  

In the Initial Decision, issued on April 10, 2015, the ALJ dismissed the Complainant’s claim that Duquesne Light improperly terminated his electric service and sustained the Complainant’s claim that Duquesne Light failed to protect his personal information.  I.D. at 12, 13.     

Discussion

Legal Standards

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Company is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Company.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).  

Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the Complainant shifts to the Company.  If the evidence presented by the Company is of co-equal weight, the Complainant has not satisfied the burden of proof.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut the evidence of the Company.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

The ALJ made twenty-six Findings of Fact and reached four Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 2-5, 12.  We shall adopt and incorporate herein by reference the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, unless they are reversed or modified by this Opinion and Order, either expressly or by necessary implication. 

	Additionally, we note that any issue or argument that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the Parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  

ALJ’s Initial Decision 		

		In the Initial Decision, the ALJ concluded that the Complainant failed to prove that Duquesne Light violated the termination procedures in Section 1406 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1406.  The ALJ indicated that the Complainant did not deny that his account was delinquent and did not claim that he did not receive the ten day written notice required by Section 1406(b)(1).  I.D. at 7.  The ALJ stated that the Complainant attempted to make a payment of $250 on August 9, 2014, which was less than the amount requested in the notice and was after the deadline date provided in the notice.  The ALJ noted that the Complainant admitted that he did not contact Duquesne Light by telephone as the notice instructed.  Id. at 8.  

		The ALJ additionally concluded that Duquesne Light’s termination of service and handling of the Complainant’s online payment did not constitute improper customer service under Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  The ALJ noted that the Complainant made a payment using Duquesne Light’s online website payment link on August 9, 2014, but the Company did not credit the payment until August 19, 2014, one day after service was terminated.  The ALJ stated that Duquesne Light did not offer any explanation for this delay, and the written termination notice did not indicate that a payment made through Duquesne Light’s website was not an appropriate method to pay a past-due balance.  Nevertheless, the ALJ found that the Complainant bore the burden of proof and did not present any evidence in the form of a receipt or documentation to support his claim that he made the payment on August 9, 2014.  I.D. at 8.    

	However, the ALJ did find that Duquesne Light violated Section 1501 of the Code by failing to maintain the integrity of the Complainant’s account information and the account information of another Duquesne Light customer.  The ALJ indicated that Duquesne Light’s witness testified that the Complainant’s social security number associated with his service address was removed in 2012, and the social security number of another person was placed on his account.  The ALJ stated that, because the error was not discovered until the Complainant called customer service to resolve the termination of his electric service, the implication was that Duquesne Light did not notify the Complainant that a change in the identifying information on his account had occurred.  According to the ALJ, it was also unlikely that the other customer was notified that her social security number was associated with another Duquesne Light account.  Id.      

           		The ALJ then engaged in an analysis of the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201, which sets forth ten factors that the Commission may consider in evaluating whether a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.  I.D. at 9-10.  Upon examination of all of the factors, the ALJ determined that a $500 civil penalty was appropriate, as the improper handling of social security numbers potentially subjects customers to fraud and identity theft and is a serious violation of Section 1501.  Id. at 10-11.                      

Disposition

	We agree with the ALJ that Duquesne Light’s failure to maintain the integrity of the Complainant’s personal and sensitive information on his account violates Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, and warrants a $500 civil penalty.  However, we also find that Duquesne Light’s ten day delay in crediting the Complainant’s online payment was unreasonable under Section 1501, and, therefore, we will modify the Initial Decision with respect to this issue.    

Having determined that Duquesne Light violated Section 1501 of the Code with respect to the ten day delay in crediting the Complainant’s online payment, we must next determine if a civil penalty should be imposed for this violation under the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.  We find that the record contains sufficient evidence regarding these ten factors to permit us to determine that a civil penalty of $500 is appropriate for the ten day delay in this case.

The first factor to consider is whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.”  Id.  While Duquesne Light did not offer an explanation for its actions, there is no evidence supporting a finding that Duquesne Light’s delay in crediting the Complainant’s account was the result of willful fraud or misrepresentation or other egregious conduct on the Company’s part.  As such, this factor supports a lower penalty.  
The second factor is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct were of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  “When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.”  Id.  In this case, the Complainant’s electric service was terminated on August 18, 2014, nine days after the Complainant made an online payment and the day before that payment was credited.  Under the circumstances, we find that the termination of the Complainant’s service was an extreme measure.  We take seriously any conduct that results in termination of a customer’s utility service and, accordingly, conclude that a higher penalty is warranted when considering this factor.    
  
The third factor is whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  “When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.”  Id.  There is no evidence to indicate that the Company’s actions in this instance were intentional.  Therefore, we conclude that this factor warrants the imposition of a lower penalty.  

The fourth factor is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  Based on our review of the record, there is no indication that the Company has made efforts to modify its internal practices and procedures to address the conduct or to prevent similar occurrences in the future.  Accordingly, as set forth in detail below, we shall direct Duquesne Light to engage in specific remedial actions to prevent future unreasonable delays in crediting customers’ payments to their accounts.   

The fifth factor is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  In this case, the Complainant was the only customer impacted by the Company’s ten-day delay in posting the Complainant’s online payment to his account.  

The sixth factor is the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  “An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.”  Id.  There is little record evidence demonstrating that Duquesne Light has a poor compliance history.   Additionally, we have reviewed the Commission’s records.  Considering the size of the Company, and the limited number of recent complaints against it that have been sustained, we believe this factor supports a lower penalty.

The seventh factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  “Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.”  Id.  This case was fully litigated, but there is no indication of bad faith or active concealment of violations.

The eighth factor is the amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8).  The ninth factor is past Commission decisions in similar situations, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9), and the tenth factor is other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10).

Given the nature of the allegations in this case, as well as consideration of all of the above factors taken collectively, we find that a civil penalty of $500 is warranted and appropriate for the delay in crediting the online payment.  We find that this amount will be sufficient to deter future violations and is consistent with our prior decisions as well as the Code. 

	In addition to the civil penalty, we also believe remedial action is necessary to prevent future occurrences similar to the unreasonable conduct here.  Upon review of the record, Duquesne Light offered no explanation for why it took ten days to post the Complainant’s payment to his account.  Therefore, Duquesne Light shall consult with our Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) to ensure that the Company has adequate processes in place to credit expeditiously a customer’s online website payment.  Duquesne Light should also consult with BCS to ensure that the Company has adequate processes in place to protect the integrity of sensitive customer information, including social security numbers, and has adequate processes in place for when a change is made to the identifying information of a customer’s account. 
   
Conclusion

		Based on our review of the record and the applicable law, we shall modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 
		
		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Mary D. Long, issued April 10, 2015, is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2.	That the Complaint of Daniel C. Matesic is dismissed in part and sustained in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3.	That, in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Commission’s final Opinion and Order, Duquesne Light Company shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000.  Said check or money order shall be made payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to:
Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

4.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.

5.	That Duquesne Light Company and the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services shall meet to ensure that Duquesne Light Company has adequate processes in place for the following:  (a) to credit expeditiously a customer’s online website payment; (b) to protect the integrity of sensitive customer information, including social security numbers; and (c) to handle instances when a change is made to the identifying information of a customer’s account.    

6.	That the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark this proceeding closed upon payment of the penalty.

[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]		 					BY THE COMMISSION,



							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  June 11, 2015    

ORDER ENTERED:  July 2, 2015
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